ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Town of Orangetown 20 Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, New York 10962

(914) 359-8410 (ex. 4331)

Date: November 13, 2023

TO: OBAPAE
Environmental Management and Engineering Rockland County Drainage
vRockland County Sewer District #1 Rockland County Health
New York State Dept. of Transportation Rockland County Planning ./
Palisades Interstate Park Commission Rockland County Highway
Orange and Rockland Ultilities Vys PEC =
Orangetown Highway My CoRR -

Review of Plans: Fisher Site Plan, 7 Berachah Avenue, South Nyack, NY
Section 66.61 Block 1 Lot 19-2 R-12HC zone

This matter is scheduled for: me#/ 5, ZO.//bf

Chapter 43, Section R-12HC District, however Article XVIII.. Attachment 19.3. Table 3.13 “ If
any conflict shall arise between the applicability of the SN-R-12H regulations and those
identified on the filed plan, those on the filed plan shall prevail” The approved subdivision
indicated RG-8 zoning .Per the approved subdivision plan RG-8 Zoning district chart on page 7
of 8 the following variances are required: Maximum lot coverage permitted is 45% with 59%
proposed; Side Yard required is 15° with 12.8" proposed; Total Side Yard required is 30°, 27’
proposed: Front Yard set-back to accessory structures is 55 . 0 proposed to carport; proposed
carport is 753 square feet which results in a lot coverage od 15.9% with 7% permitted for
accessory structures. Also per Chapter 43, Article XVIII(18), Section 18.33, number2, Relation
of Accessory buildings to streets. No accessory building shall project nearer to the street on
which the principle building fronts than such principle building. Should topographic conditions
be such that practical difficulties would be caused by this requirements with respect to the
location of a garage, the Planning Board may authorize the erection of such garage within not
less than 10 feet of the street line where the natural slope of the ground within 25 feet of such
line is between 12% and 20% and within not less than five feet of the street line where such
slope within 25 feet of such line exceeds 20%: Variance required; Per Chapter 43, Article XVIII
(18), section 18.35, “Maximum building height applicability. In considering maximum height
per Hamlet of South Nyack General Use Bulk and Parking Regulations, per Figure 1, when
considering a front yard setback variance for any structure, allowable roof height to the topmost
extremity shall not extend above a line drawn from 5 'z feet above he nearest point on the front
line to a point 30 feet above the required front yard setback. An exception to this limit may be
granted only if there is no other feasible alternative and if the balancing of benefits to the
applicant if granted, versus benefits to the community if not granted, weigh strongly in favor of
the applicant. “Variance required as a portion of the carport roof is outside the envelope, see
sketch. The applicant also requires an exception pursuant to New York State Town Law, Section
280-a ( Relation of structure to streets or highways) for the proposed new residence and carport.
Please review the information enclosed and provide comments.

These comments may be mailed , e-mailed or faxed to the Zoning Board Office.

If your Agency does not have any comments at this time, please respond to this office by sending
back this sheet.
e US Postal: 20 South Greenbush Road, Orangeburg, NY 10962
e Email to Zoning Board: darbolino@orangetown.com or
e Fax to the Town of Orangetown ZBA @845 359 8526
Zoning Board Meeting Date: January 3, 2024
() Comments attached
() No Comments at this time. Please send future correspondence for review.
() No future correspondence for this site should be sent to this agency. Plans reviewed and
this agency does not have any further comments.
() This project is out of the jurisdiction of this agency and has no further comments.
This project is before the Zoning Board on Wednesday, January 3, 2024 . Kindly forward
your completed review to this office by January 3, 2024.

Reviewing Agency

Name date:




OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING,
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
20 Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, R.A. (845)359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526

Director

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Dates November 6, 20

Applicant:_Fisher Site Plan
Address: 7 Berachah Avenue, South Nyack
Section:_66.61

Block:_1 Lot:_19.2

Permit#

4. Planimetric plan for Fisher signed and sealed by Steven Michael Sparaco dated May 2, 20

Plans Submitted:
final Cluster Subdivision Plat dated 11-14-03 ; landscape plan dated March 15, 2023 revised May 9, 2023

and Architectural plans dated August 1, 2022 signed sealed by Kier B. Levesque

Fisher

Project Name:

Date of Submittal to Land Use Board:
TBD

Date of Board Meeting:

NOV 6 2023
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Property Location: 7 Berachah Ave. SouthNy'k, NY 10960
Section; 66.61 floi:} Lot;192

Property Owner; Robert Mare Fishes
Mailing Address: 30 Eaxt47th StApt s# New Yok, NY 16017

Email: robmfiskeri@yahoo.com Phone #:917-704-3355
Lessee (Business Name):

Mailing Address:

Emall: _ ) Phone #
Type of Business /Use:
Contact Person: Kier Levesque Relation to Project;Architect

Email: kblevesque@opiontine nes Phonet: $45-358-2359

Architect/Engineer: Kicr B. Levesque Architeet NYS Lic # 15,938
Address; 49 Third Ave. Nyack, NY 1096/ Phonet: $43-358-2339
Bullder/General Contractor: RC Lic #
Address: Phonei:
Plumber: RC Lic#
Address: Phone#:;
Eiectrician: RC Lic#;
Address: Phone#:
Heat/Cooling: RC Lic#:
Address: Phone#;

Existing use of structure or land; Ves&m keod
Proposed Project Description; SORSEEction a 2 story single faraily resideace with carpont
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Name of Municipality: TOWN OF ORANGETOWN Date Submitted:

Please check all that apply:

____Commercial ____Residential
— Planning Board — Historical Board
XX Zoning Board of Appeals — Architectural Board
— Subdivision __ Consuitation
_ Number of Lots _ Pre-Preliminary/Sketch
__ SitePlan __ Preliminary
__ Conditional Use __Final
Interpretation
Special Permit
XXvariance PERMIT#__BLDR-1784-22
___ Performance Standards Review ASSIGNED
__Use Variance INSPECTOR:

___Other (specify):

Referred from Planning Board: YES / NO

Board meeting:

Project Name: Fisher Residence

Street Address: 7 Berachah Ave. South Nyack, NY 10960

Tax Map Designation:
Section; ___66.61 Block: 1 Lot(s).___19.2

Section: Block: Lot(s):

Directional Location:
Chase Ave

On the €ast side of , approximately
0 feet __at of the intersection of _College Ave ,inthe
Town of _Orangetown in the hamlet/village of __South Nyack _ ) .
Acreage of Parcel .34 Zoning District___ SN RG-8H
School District Nyack Union Free Postal District___Nyack
Ambulance District __Nyack Fire District __Joint Nyack Fire District
Water District____Nyack Sewer District___Q-town

Project Description: (If additional space required, please attach a narrative summary.)
New residence and carport. Narrative is attached

The undersigned agrees to an extension of the ¥tatujoryti im, eduling a public hearing.
Date: 11.6.23 Applicant's Signatureﬁ P (

AWAR




APPLICATION REVIEW FORM

Applicant: Kier B. Levesque Architect 4 845-358-2359

Phone

Address: 49 Third Ave, Nyack, NY 10960

€& Num ) Ciy —ot@e ZipCode
Property Owner: Robert Marc Fisher Phone# 917-704-3355
Address: 301 East 47Th St. Apt. 18e New York, NY 10017
= SteelName& Number  (Post Omice) Cily ~StEe Zip Code

Engineer/Architect/Surveyor: _SParaco & Youngblood, PLLC ppone # 845-782-8543

18 North Main St. P.O.Box 818 Harriman, NY 10926

Address:

—STeetName & Number — [PosTOMica) TRy S ZipCode
Attorney: Phone #
Address:

—————SWeat Neme & NGmber —(PosTOWea) Ty SEE ZpTods

Contact Person: Kief B Levesque Al' Chltect Phone # 845"358"2359

Address: 49 Third Ave, Nyack, NY 10960

T SuceiName& Number (POt Ofce) Ty State "Zip Code

GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW REVIEW:
This property is within 500 feet of:
(Check all that apply)

IF ANY ITEM IS CHECKED, A REVIEW MUST BE DONE BY THE ROCKLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONER OF
PLANNING UNDER THE STATE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW, SECTIONS 239 L, M, N, AND NN.

State or County Road State or County Park
Long Path County Stream
Municipal Boundary County Facility

List name(s) of facility checked above:

Referral Agencies:

RC Highway Department RC Division of Environmental Resources
RC Drainage Agency RC Dept. of Health

NYS Dept. of Transportation NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation
NYS Thruway Authority Palisades Interstate Park Commission
Adjacent Municipality

Other

(0]



APPLICATION REVIEW FORM

FILL IN WHERE APPLICABLE.
( IF THE FOLLOWING DOES NOT APPLY PLEASE MOVE ON TO THE NEXT PAGE )

If subdivision:
1) Is any variance from the subdivision regulations required?
2) Is any open space being offered? ____ If so, what amount?
3) Is this a standard or average density subdivision?
If site plan:
1) Existing square footage
2) Total square footage
3) Number of dwelling units
If special permit, list special permit use and what the property will be used for.

Environmental Constraints:

Are there slopes greater than 25%? If yes, please indicate the amount and show the gross
and net area n f lot pl
Are there streams on the site? If yes, please provide the names.

Are there wetlands on the site? If yes, please provide the names and type:
no

Project History:

Has this project ever been reviewed before?
If so, provide a narrative, including the list case number, name, date, and the board(s) you appeared
before, and the status of any previous approvals.

no

List tax map section, block & lot numbers for all other abutting properties in the same ownership as
this project.




OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING

ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
20 GREENBUSH ROAD
ORANGEBURG, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, RA (845) 359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526
Director

Date: November 9, 2023

To: Planning Board

From: Jane Slavin, RA.,

Director O.B.Z.P.AE~

S

Subject: Fisher Site Plan

1)

2)

3)

4)

7 Berachah Avenue, South Nyack
Section 66.61, Block 1, Lot 19.2, R-12HC zoning district

This parcel is part of a cluster sub-division approval. The parcel is located in the
R-12HC Zoning District, however per Chapter 43, Article XVIII, Attachment 19.3,
Table 3.13, “If any conflict shall arise between the applicability of the SN-R-12H
regulations and those identified on the filed plan, those on the filed plan shall
prevail.” The approved subdivision plan indicates RG-8 Zoning.

Per the approved subdivision plan RG-8 Zoning district chart on page 7 of 8 the
following variances are required,
=  Maximum lot coverage permitted is 45% with 59% proposed.
= Side yard required is 15 feet with 12.8 feet proposed.
= Total side yard required is 30 feet with 27 feet proposed.
= front yard setback to accessory structures is 55 feet with 0 feet
proposed to the carport
* proposed carport is 753 square feet which results in a lot coverage
of 15.9% with 7% required for accessory structures.

Per Chapter 43, Article XVIII (18), section 18.33, number 2, “Relation of
accessory buildings to streets. No accessory building shall project nearer to the
street on which the principal building fronts than such principal building. Should
topographic conditions be such that practical difficulties would be caused by this
requirement with respect to the location of a garage, the Planning Board may
authorize the erection of such garage within not less than 10 feet of the street
line where the natural slope of the ground within 25 feet of such line is between
12% and 20% and within not less than five feet of the street line where such
slope within 25 feet of such line exceeds 20%."” VVariance required.

Per Chapter 43, Article XVIII (18), section 18.35, “Maximum building height
applicability. In considering maximum height per Hamlet of South Nyack General

Page 1 of 2



Use, Bulk and Parking Regulations, per Figure 1, when considering a front yard
setback variance for any structure, allowable roof height to the topmost extremity
shall not extend above a line drawn from 5 1/2 feet above the nearest point on
the front lot line to a point 30 feet above the required front yard setback. An
exception to this limit may be granted only if there is no other feasible alternative
and if the balancing of benefits to the applicant if granted, versus benefits to the
community if not granted, weigh strongly in favor of the applicant.” Variance
required as a portion of the carport roof is outside of the envelope, see sketch.

5) Address is Berachah Avenue, however the driveway entrance is on College
Avenue which is a private road, a 280-A Variance is required.

JS - 11-9-23

Page 2 of 2



OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
20 GREENBUSH ROAD
ORANGEBURG, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, RA (845) 359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526

Director

Date: October 19, 2023 HIECEIVED

To: Planning Board 0CT 20 2023

; : TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

From: ‘lj)?r'::grag"é g‘; ” Eg LAND USE BOARDS

Subject: Fisher Site Plan PB #23-04
Prepreliminary/ Preliminary/ Final Site Plan
and SEQRA Review

7 Berachah Avenue, South Nyack
Section 66.61, Block 1, Lot 19.2, R-12HC zoning district

Submission Reviewed:
Plot Plan as prepared by Sparaco & Youngblood, PLLC, last revised 9-19-23, and
Architectural Plans as prepared by Kier B. Levesque, RA, last revised May 3, 2023.

1) Comments 1 through 8 of my July 6, 2023 letter still apply.

2) The applicant is reminded that no work can begin and no permit will be issued
until all comments are met from the various agencies, all approvals are obtained,
the Final Site Plan is stamped and the construction plans are reviewed and
approved by the inspector.

JS - 10-19-23

Page 1 of 1



OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING

ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
20 GREENBUSH ROAD
ORANGEBURG, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, RA (845) 359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526
Director
Date: January 26, 2023 RE@EH\WED
To: Planning Board JAN 30 2023
: i TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
From: ‘lj)?rr;it?)lragrg %'A E LAND USE BOARDS

Subject: Fisher Site Plan PB #23-04
Prepreliminary/ Preliminary/ Final Site Plan
and SEQRA Review
7 Berachah Avenue, South Nyack
Section 66.61, Block 1, Lot 19.2, R-12HC zoning district

Submission Reviewed:

Final Subdivision Plan as prepared by Lawler, Matusky & Skelly Engineers, LLP, signed
by South Nyack Planning Board Chair, 6-22-2005, Plot Plan as prepared by Sparaco &

Youngblood, PLLC, last revised 9/22/2022, and Architectural Plans as prepared by Kier
B. Levesque, RA, dated August 1, 2022.

1) This parcel is part of a cluster sub-division approval. The parcel is located in the
R-12HC Zoning District, however per Chapter 43, Attachment 19.3, Table 3.13,
“If any conflict shall arise between the applicability of the SN-R-12H regulations
and those identified on the filed plan, those on the filed plan shall prevail.” The
approved subdivision plan indicates RG-8 Zoning.

2) Per RG-8 Zoning district chart on page 7 of the subdivision plan the following
variances are required,

a) front yard setback to carport is 0 feet, with 55 feet required to accessory
structures.

b) proposed carport is 753 square feet which results in a lot coverage of
15.9% with 7% required for accessory structures.

¢) Maximum lot coverage permitted is 30% with 50% proposed.

d) Side yard required is 15 feet with 8.7 feet proposed.

e) Total side yard required is 30 feet with 27 feet proposed.

3) Per Chapter 43, Article XVIII (18), section 18.33, number 2, “Relation of
accessory buildings to streets. No accessory building shall project nearer to the
street on which the principal building fronts than such principal building. Should
fopographic conditions be such that practical difficulties would be caused by this

Page 1 of 2



requirement with respect to the location of a garage, the Planning Board may
authorize the erection of such garage within not less than 10 feet of the street
line where the natural slope of the ground within 25 feet of such line is between
12% and 20% and within not less than five feet of the street line where such
slope within 25 feet of such line exceeds 20%." Variance required.

4) Per Chapter 43, Article XVIIl (18), section 18.35, “Maximum building height
applicability. In considering maximum height per Hamlet of South Nyack General
Use, Bulk and Parking Regulations, per Figure 1, when considering a front yard
setback variance for any structure, allowable roof height to the topmost extremity
shall not extend above a line drawn from 5 1/2 feet above the nearest point on
the front lot line to a point 30 feet above the required front yard setback. An
exception to this limit may be granted only if there is no other feasible alternative
and if the balancing of benefits to the applicant if granted, versus benefits to the
communily if not granted, weigh strongly in favor of the applicant.” Variance
required as a portion of the carport roof is outside of the envelope, see sketch.

5) Address is Berachah Avenue, however the driveway entrance is on College
Avenue and it appears that College Avenue is a private road. If College Avenue
is in fact a private road, a 280-A Variance is required.

6) The architectural plans indicate new front concrete steps and landing; however,
the plot plan shows all existing, which is correct?

7) Per 21A-13, the following must be shown on the site plan;
a) Vicinity map.
b) Existing structures on abutting lots within 200 feet of the lot lines.
c) Erosion control measures.

8) ACABOR review and approval is required.

9) The SEAF appears to be in order.

JS - 1/26/2023

Page 2 of 2



KIER B. LEVESQUE ARCHITECT

49 Third Avenue Nyack, New York 10960 845-358-2359

Town of Orangetown October 30, 2023
Zoning Board of Appeals

20 Greenbush Road

Orangeburg, NY 10962

Re:  Fisher residence f
7 Berachah Ave. f
South Nyack, NY 10960 |

SBL: 66.61~1-19.2

Job # 2021113 — _sUARDS |
N e ——

This application for area variances is for a new residence with carport to be located on
a property that was part of the Major Subdivision of Lands of Dansome LLC. The final
subdivision plan is dated 11-14-03 and last revised #8 03/04/05 final. The lot is shown as Lot
20 on the subdivision map #7769 in the RG-8 zoning district. The new dwelling will front on
Chase Ave and there will be a carport to the South on College Ave. Because of the sewer
easement to the Town of Orangetown the project requires separation of the dwelling and the
carport. Due to the site slope conditions the new dwelling must be placed upland near College
Ave. which is the high side of the site while having an address on Berachah Ave.

The new house and carport location will require area variances as noted in the plot
plan bulk table by Sparaco & Youngblood PLLC dated May 02, 2023 last revised 09/19/2023.
The location of the carport in the front yard requires a variance from Section 330.24 for an
accessory structure in the front yard, accessory structure coverage, and height. The other area
variances required are for lot coverage where 30% is permissible and 59% is requested. The
59% represents the net lot area after the steep slope reductions. The gross lot area is 14,640 of
which the net lot area only equals 4,720 sf. A side setback variance of 12’ is requested where
15’ is required for a deck which is on the North side and will not impact the neighboring
house as it is down slope of the deck. Total side yard setback variance for 27” where 30 is
required. We also require a variance from Town Law 280-A to permit access from this
property to a private improved road.

The character of the neighborhood will not be altered in any detrimental way with the
granting of the requested variances. This neighborhood has many similar conditions as those
presented in this application including accessory structures located in the front yard.

The planning board has given preliminary conditioned approval. Please let me know if
there is any additional information required prior to the hearing.

Submitted by:
LB, omeo
Kier B. Levesque Arc t

Lic# 15938
email kblevesque(@optonline.net



August 22, 2022

Robert Marc Fisher
301 East 47" Street. Apt. 18E
New York, NY 10017

Town of Orangetown — Building Department
20 Greenbush Rd.
Orangeburg, NY 10962

Re: Written authorization for agent to appear on owner behalf
7 Berachah Ave.
South Nyack, NY 10960

Dear Zoning Board members,

| hereby authorize Kier B. Levesque Architect to appear on my behalf before the Town of Orangetown
Zoning Board of Appeals as agent for the above referenced property.

Sincerety

3 . ’ ’/ . ’
RoberCWarc Fisher

{ /" 917:704-3355
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PRINT KEY

192489
192489
192489
192489
192489
192489
192489
192489
192489
392489

66.61-1-7
66.61-1-11
66.61-1-16
66.61-1-16
66.61-1-17
66.61-1-18
66.61-1-18.1
66.61-1-19.2
66.61-1-20
66.61-1-21

NAME

Bonnie R Christian
Suzanne B Porter
Patricla A 8Burchell
Dolly A Stewart
Yeshivath Viznitz Dkhal
Vernon Hamilton
Alissa Schurr

Robert M Fisher
Roger Seiler

Fred P Joachim

PAGE #1
ADDRESS

2 Berachah Av,So Nyack, NY 10960

4 Berachah Ave,South Nyack, NY 10960
26 College Ave,Nyack, NY 10960

15 College Ave,South Nyack, NY 10960
15 Elyon Rd,Monsey, NY 10952

22 Callege Ave,So Nyack, NY 10860

9 Berachah Av,South Nyack, NY 10960

7 Berachah Ave,South Nyack, NY 10960
5 Berachah Av,S Nyack, NY 10960

P.O. Box 894,Nyack, NY 10860 .




TOWN L.AW SECTION 280-A: REQ AND
REMEDIES

Section 280-a is an important—yet frequently misunderstood—section
within Article 16 [Zoning and Planning] of the Town Law of the State of New
York. The section attempts to tie together, insofar as roadways are concerned,
the jurisdiction of the building inspector (no building permits may be issued
unless the requirements of the section are satisfied), the town board (possessed
of the authority to establish town road and private road specifications) and the
planning board (charged8 with ensuring that roads within subdivisions are

adequate to accommodate prospective traffic).

Unfortunately, Section 280-a is a cumbersome and difficult section of law.
Its restrictive terms address only the issuance of building permits, yet the
section has great importance in the context of subdivision and site plan review
as well. Section 280-a announces that its requirements must be met before a
building permit may be issued. However, it also provides two potential forms of
relief—a 280-a varianee [subdivision “3”"] and creation of an open development
area [subdivision “4”]—when those requirements are not, or cannot be, met. The
variance relief provision pulls in the zoning board of appeals and the open

development area provision pulls in both the planning board and town board.

Some planning boards routinely send every applicant proposiqg a private
road in his subdivision to the zoning board of appeals in order to obtain a “280-a
variance” due to the private road nature of the application. Is this what Section
280-a requires? If not, when is such a variance required? To answer this
question—indeed, to understand Section 280-a at all—it makes sense to begin

with the spectrum-like concepts of public roads, private roads, easements and

rights-of-way.

First published in. the New York Zoning Law and Practice Report, Vol. 11, No. 5, copyright
Thomson Reuters. Used. unith permission.
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PUBLIC V. PRIVATE ROADWAY

There is no requirement in the Town Law of the State of New York that
roadways in subdivisions be town highways. The phrase, town highway means
a roadway offered for dedication to the town and, after acceptance, controlled
and maintained by the town as a town road. Section 277 (2)(a) of the Town Law
does, however, direct that a planning board must ensure that “the streets and
highways [in a subdivision] be of sufficient width and suitable grade and [that
such roadways shall be suitably located to accommodate the prospective traffic,
to afford adequate light and air, to facilitate fire protection, and to provide
access of fire fighting equipment to buildings.”

Most local zoning codes echo the approach taken by Section 277, providing
that roads may be offered for dedication as town roads but not requiring such
dedication. A zoning law requiring dedication of roadways is not authorized by
Section 277 and likely accomplishes a taking of property under the Fifth
Amendment to the United States Constitution.® Consistent with this approach,
many towns promulgate a hierarchy of road specifications, often providing a less
onerous specification for (presumptively less used) private roads. As an
example, the zoning chapter in the Town of Monroe (Orange County) code
provides, “[iln the event that any roads are not offered for dedication or are not
accepted by the town, [that] suitable legal agreements satisfactory to the Town
Board shall be required....” and further provides two tiers for right-of-way
widths: 30 feet “for any street not dedicated to the Town of Monroe,” and 50 feet
for “[a]ny street dedicated to the Town of Monroe.”

What then is a private road? The term is not defined (or even mentioned)
in Section 280-a. A private road is, however, generally understood to be a
roadway shown as a road or street on a filed map providing access to lots within
a subdivision, which road or street will not be owned or controlled by a

municipality. Typically, the owners of properties abutting a private road own to

First published in the New York Zoning Law and Practice Report, Vol. 11, Ne. 5, copyright
Thomson Reuters. Used with permission.
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the centerline of that road. A defined strip of that privately owned land at a
width sufficient to provide a travelled-way then straddles that line. Within this
strip, the roadway itself is constructed. Each owner of property fronting the
private road has the right to use the road to access his property. As more fully
explained below, utilization of a private road as just described does not itself
require relief under Section 280-a of the Town Law of the State of New York;
either under the variance provisions of subdivision “3” or under the open

development avea provisions of subdivision “4.”

EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY

Easements, in the most generic sense, are rights granted to someone to use
land that they do not own. A common easement is an access easement, often
called a right-of-way.1® The important concept here is that one having rights
under an easement is permitted to use someone else’s land for his own purpose.
This is, of course, also true of a private road. However, there is an important
distinction between a private road and a generic access easement of which a
private road is a subclass. While the easement rights are generally recorded in
either case, private easements are not shown as streets or roads on subdivision
maps filed with the county clerk. Private roads are. Thus, a right-of-way is

quite different from a private road, one of the essential characteristics of which

is depiction as a roadway on a filed map.

TOWN LAW 280-A ACCESS

Enough background. Now to the issues. What is a 280-a variance? What
is an open development area? When is a 280-a variance required? When can
one be granted? When is 280-a variance relief unavailable? Under what

circumstances must an open development area be created before a lot may

receive a building permit?

Status of Roadwav

First published in the New York Zoning Law and Practice Report, Vol. 11, No. 5, copyright



Town Law §280-a is, as noted already, a cumbersome and difficult section
of law. The section prohibits issuance of a permit for the erection of a building
on any lot in a town unless two requirements are met. First, the street or
highway giving access to such proposed building must possess a certain formal
status. This first requirement can be satisfied in one of two ways (with the
second way having several variations). The first method is direct and simple, If
the roadway giving access to the proposed building is a street duly placed on the
official map or plan of the town, the requivement of formal status is fully
satisfied [§280-a (1)]. If, however, the town has no official plan or map, then the
requirement of formal status can only be satisfied under the second method.
Under this method, acceptable roadway status will exist only if:

> such street or highway is an existing state, county or town
highway [§280-a (1)(a)], or if

> such street is one shown upon a plat approved by the planning
board as provided in sections two hundred seventy-six and two
hundred seventy-seven of [the Town Law], as in effect at the
time such plat was approved [§280-a (1)(b)], or if

> such street is one shown on a plat duly filed and recorded in the
office of the county clerk or register prior to the appointment of
such planning board and the grant to such board of the power to

approve plats [§280-a (1)(c)].

Note that we look to the bullets above only if the town has no official map.
For modern subdivision approvals, this only-if rule matters little, for Town Law
Section 279 [Subdivision review; record of plats] says, in subparagraph “3”
[Effect of filing], that “[a]fter such plat is approved and filed, the streets,
highways and parks shown on such plat shall be and become a part of the
official map or plan of the town.” While some read “such plat” more broadly as
including ancient plats (ones that predate planning boards), such a reading is of
doubtful validity. Thus, in a town that has an official plan and map, a roadway
shown on an ancient plat but not on that official map, does not satisfy the

First published in the New York Zoning Law and Practice Report, Vol. 11, No. 5, copyright
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formality requirement of Section 280-a. This may mandate creation of an open
development under 280-a (4) before a building permit may be issued for a

structure on such roadway.

Suitably Improved

Section 280-a ties issuance of a building permit to satisfaction of a second
requirement as well. Subdivision “2” directs that, before a building permit may
be issued, the road providing access shall be suitably improved. This
requirement is satisfied in one of two ways: either by improving the road to a
specification set by the town board [§280-a (2)] or, at the permit-seeker’s
election, by appealing to the zoning board of appeals [§280-a (3)] for an area
variance allowing access from a roadway not satisfying the town road
specification. The extent of roadway improvement required is the level of
improvement sufficient—in the judgment of the zoning board of appeals— “to
allow the ingress and egress of fire trucks, ambulances, police cars and other
emergency vehicles.” [§280-a (5)]. An application for such relief to the zoning
board of appeals constitutes an application for an area variance. While itis
difficult to fit the review of an application for a §280-a (3) variance into the five-
factor area variance analysis of Town Law Section 267-b (3), it is clear that a
§280-a (8) variance is an area variance subject to that section!! and,
presumably, to the mandate that the zoning board articulates an appropriate

five-factor balancing analysis supporting its decision.

Requirements Applied Together

What does all that mean? As noted, before a building permit may be
issued, two requirements must be satisfied: (1) it must be demonstrated that the
road providing access to the lot upon which construction is proposed is possessed
of a certain formal status, and (2) the roadway must be suitably improved.12 |

Both requirements must be satisfied before a building permit may be issued. It

First published in the New York Zoning Law and Practice Report, Vol. 11, No. 5, copyright
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is irrelevant whether the street providing access has been dedicated or whether
any such offer has been accepted by the town.1$ Nor is it necessary that the
applicant own!# the roadbed in question. Indeed, this will rarely be the case, for
the intent of Section 280-a is to grant the town the authority to command

improvements on property not owned?s by the applicant.

This is not to say that demonstration of a right of access across the roadbed
is not an issue. Clearly it is. However, where a property owner takes title to
property by reference to a lot shown on a filed map and that that lot abuts a
street shown on that map, the law gives to that lot owner (indeed, to each such
lot owner) the right to utilize that street for the purpose of ingress and egress to
his property.16

Thus, if the roadway proving access satisfies the formal status requirement
and is also improved to the appropriate road specification (i.e., the town road
specification for a town road and the private road specification for a private
road), then both requirements of Section 280-a are satisfied and a building
permit may be issued. If the roadway, although satisfying the status
requirement, does not meet the appropriate road specification requirement, a
280-a variance will then be required. As noted, the suitability of improvement
determination to be made by the zoning board is governed by a test of adequacy

of emergency vehicle access as defined in §280-a (5).

Roadway Providing Actual Access: Frontage Not Sufficient
It is important to note that the “roadway providing access” in both

requirements outlined above must be the roadway that will actually provide

access; Section 280-a focuses on the status and adequacy of the access proposed

to actually be used, not merely on the roadway onto which the property fronts.
Therefore, a property that has frontage on a fully improved, well-maintained
town road must still satisfy the requirements of Section 280-a (or obtain a
variance modifying the suitability of improvement requirement) if the access the

Furst published in the New York Zoning Law and Practice Report, Vol. 11, No. 5, copyright
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owner of that property intends to use is through another roadway of qualifying

status but unsuitable condition.1?

Failure to Satisfv the Formal Roadway Status Requirement

As noted already, a zoning board of appeals may give relief from the second
requirement (by fixing the suitable level of improvement of the roadway). Does
the zoning board also have the authority to vary the first requirement of
qualifying roadway status? Section 280-a (3)(a) suggests, although the language
is not at all clear, that it might have that authority. Section 280-a (8) reads, in

pertinent part, as follows:

3. The applicant for such a permit may appeal from the
decision of the administrative officer having charge of the
issue of permits to the board of appeals or other similar
board... having the power to make variances or exceptions in
zoning regulations for: (a) an exception if the circumstances
of the case do not require the structure to be related to
existing or proposed streets or highways, and/or (b) an area
variance pursuant to section two hundred sixty-seven-b of
this chapter, and the same provisions are hereby applied to
such appeals and to such board as are provided in cases of
appeals on zoning regulations. The board may in passing on
such appeal make any reasonable exception and issue the
permit subject to conditions that will protect any future

street or highway layout...

Does the grant of authority to the zoning board to “make... an exception if
the circumstances of the case do not require the structure to be related o
existing proposed streets or highways” [280-a (8), emphasis added] give the
zoning board the authority to relieve an applicant from the requirement that the
roadway providing access to a proposed structure be possessed of the required
formality? Or is this phrase intended instead to pi*ovide additional criteria by
which a zoning board should decide whether the level of improvement of a

proposed access is suitable under the circumstances? There is little law on this

First published in the New York Zoning Law and Practice Report, Vol. 11, No. 5, copyright
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issue but, based upon what law there is, it appears that the courts view this
language as providing criteria for suitable access determinations, and not as a
separate grant of authority to forgive the roadway status requirement.1® It is
thus the rule that when the roadway in question does not satisfy the status
requirement of Section 280-a, no building permit may be issued for any
structure on that property. Is any relief available to the property owner in such

circumstances?

OPEN DEVELOPMENT AREAS

The creation of an open development areal? under Section 280-a (4) allows
issuance of building permits for homes on lots that obtain their access by an
easement or right-of-way not shown on a filed map rather than by means of a
road of the status required by Section 280-a (1). Absent creation of an open
development area, the owner of a lot obtaining access by means of a non-
qualifying access-way could not (as noted already) obtain a building permit
because the first requirement of Section 280-a is not satisfied. It is important to
understand this essential difference between 280-a (3) relief [issuance of a
variance on condition that a roadway be suitability improved] and 280-a (4)
relief [open development area authorization]. The focus is not on whether the
access-way is public versus private.20 Instead, the focus is on whether the
proposed acces-way is a roadway of the requisite status versus an easement or
right-of-way that fails to satisfy that roadway status requirement.

What then are the procedural requirements for creation of an open
development area? Town Law Section 280-a (4) [which allows the creation of
open development areas] requires that the town board seek the advice of the
planning board before establishing an open development area. The section sets
no time period for the planning board to give such advice other than “a

reasonable time to report.” Here is the full subparagraph:

4. The town board may, by resolution, establish an open

First published in the New York Zoning Law and Practice Report, Vol. 11, No. 3, copyright
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development area or areas within the town, wherein permits
may be issued for the erection of structures to which access
is given by right of way or easement, upon such conditions
and subject to such limitations as may be prescribed by
general or special rule of the planning board, if one exists, or
of the town board if a planning board does not exist. If a
planning board exists in such town, the town board, before
establishing any such open development area or areas, shall
refer the matter to such planning board for its advice and
shall allow such planning board a reasonable time to report.

What should be the content of the planning board’s advisory report? The
statute provides no particulars. However, because the purpose of Section 280-a
is to insure that provision is made for suitable access to land before a building
permit is issued, suitability of access will often be the primary focus of the
planning board’s report. How many lots will be served? Is the easement access
proposed of sufficient width and suitable grade? Can it accommodate the traffic
anticipated to use it? Can emergency services personnel obtain access to the
building or buildings to be constructed? How many lots can the roadway serve?
The planning board may also look to the town’s comprehensive development

plan to see if it offers any guidance.

The planning board is additionally given the authority, under authority of
Section 280-a (4), to promulgate “general or special rule[s]” setting “conditions”
and “limitations” on the creation and design of open development areas within
the town. These rules may presumably, be promulgated in advance in the
generic sense (“general” rules) or upon the specific application referred to the

planning board (“special” rules) for that particular open development area.

The planning board is bound by Town Law Section 280-a (4) to provide the
town board with its advice upon referral; deliver of its “advice” is not optional.
Because some of the issues the planning board will likely face will touch upon an
examination of the land in question and the nature of the easement itself, the
planning board may wish to have the assistance of an engineer or planner in
i Fnsr -pvz'tbl.islvy.éd m the NewYork :Z;o.ﬁing'l,;;o .C'l-ll“d Placnce Re])o;;‘, Vol .J I,. No 5, ‘co‘l.)yfight |
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] ADE’ Abstract Company, Inc.

Est. 1980

July 31, 2023

Planning Board

Town of Orangetown

20 Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, New York 10962

Re: 7 Berachah Avenue, South Nyack, NY
College Avenue adjacent to Tax Map Section 66.61-1-19.2
Formerly part of Tax Map Section 125 Block 1209 lot 6.1
Owner: Robert M. Fisher
Our Title No. 37713 JAD

To Whom It May Concern

Please be advised we have performed a search for ownership of “College
Avenue”, formerly known as Chase Avenue, portions also known as Central
Avenue, as same lies adjacent to the referenced Tax Lot.

College Avenue is shown on several old filed maps, in particular, Map entitled
“J. Eckerson Demarest, Property of Nyack Heights Incorporated” filed in the
Rockland County Clerk’s Office on January 26, 1906, as Map No. 21C and Map
entitled “Map of Nyack Heights, South Nyack, New York” filed in the Rockland
County Clerk’s Office on July 14, 1915 as Map No. 947 A.

College Avenue is also shown on Map entitled “Minor Subdivision for Christian
Missionary Alliance” filed in the Rockland County Clerk’s Office on January 13,
1985 as Map No. 5843; Map entitled “Subdivision for Owen Bangs” filed in the
Rockland County Clerk’s Office on October 22, 2009 as Map No. 7469 and
Map entitled “Major Subdivision Lands of Dansome, L.L.C. filed in the
Rockland County Clerk’s Office on June 22, 2005 as Map No. 7769. Copies of
referenced Maps are attached.

Map No. 7769 (Dansome) delineates a small portion of College Avenue/Central
Avenue, which is adjacent to Mr. Fisher’s property, as “to be gratuitously
dedicated to the Village of South Nyack”. An Irrevocable Offer of Dedication to
the Village of South Nyack, which included same, was recorded in the
Rockland County Clerk’s Office on under Instrument No. 2005-34858. We were
unable to locate a subsequent recorded Deed to the former Village for same.
However, the ‘to be dedicated’ parcel is excluded from discussion below.

— continued —

-1-
151 South Main St * New City * New York * 10956
Voice: 845-634-3345 Fax: 845-634-3108
Office@Jadeabstract.com




] A DE Abstract Company, Inc.

Est. 1980

Page 2
Continued...

We have found no conveyance of the remaining portion of College Avenue
adjacent to Mr. Fisher’s premises, to the Village of South Nyack, the Town of
Orangetown or any other municipality, from the late 1800’s to date.

Accordingly, we conclude that the bed of said portion of College Avenue is
privately owned.

In addition, we find no specific conveyance of said portion of College Avenue to
any individual or entity from any owner in the chain of title from the filing of
earliest maps referenced above, to date.

Accordingly, we conclude, that said portion of the bed of College Avenue, is
owned by the adjacent owners, on either side of the private road, to the
centerline thereof. The ownership of same is subject to easement rights of other
adjacent owners, and possible easement rights of the public over same. Any
rights of the public would be based on prior use or maintenance, if any.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

Very truly yours,

Bridget M. Casey

BMC/nlf

cc: Robert M. Fisher
Attachments

-2-
151 South Main St * New City * New York * 10956
Voice: 845-634-3345 Fax: 845-634-3108
Office@Jadeabstract.com
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LAVE ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MARKED IN THE HELD PRIOR P / 5 I8 NORTH MAIN STREET < MAY 02, 2023
TO ANY CLEARING OR ANY CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR Diés 4 SAFELY /e § P.O. BOX 88 3
SHALL ALSO VERIFY THE LOCATION SIZE AND INVERT OF ALL NEWN YORK %%\0’4,,,,, 070513 &S HARRIMAN, N.Y. 10926
UTILITIES PRIOR TO -ANY CONSTRUCTION. ANY UTILITY FOR WHICH | maicearesynenyonicom h B T (845) 782-8545 4
NO EVIDENCE CAN BE SEEN ON THE SURFACE OF THE LANDS |-800- "My, TOFESS \ O (W FAX: B45) 782-590 I
o . AR oo S S RAING, 800-962-T%2 i TOEIREY  SPARACO.STEVE@SELSNY.COM WDYLS1@GMAIL.COM b

YB-6549




CAMPBELL FOUNDRY

30" MIN. S WA LE D E TAI L GRATE NUMBER 1379 CAMPBELL # 1104B FRAME &
COVER OR EQUAL
PROVIDE MH
e BLOCK AS REQUIRED TO BRING RUNGS
50 24" DA TO FINISHED GRADE - 2 1'-0" 0.C. CAMPBELL # 1104B FRAME &
RIM 296.0+/~— COURSES MIN. (TYP.) COVER OR EQUAL
\\§>//<\\\>///§\ i TOP OF WEIR - o I
. ” 4. -
BLO'(__ZK AS REgUI%EéD T02 BRING gsg\égfi MH o§\%>\\ : 1c / g Z%ORQSSE(F?W%;!ETO%NI\)]D 1279 : “
. - TO FINISHED GRADE — ] . . / .
| . I [P MAX. WATER LEVEL FINISHED GRADE —\-———- 24" DIA. — / 10 FINSHED ¢ RUNGS —\ ‘ INV. 288.2 /5 N\ )
PAVEMENT T ot T T (TYP.) E) /1 ) » \ ~ e
=il i li:nux AT 1 N 5
== =mr=me=l=F TM=1H ==l 6"8 VENT— b q - — |
delli=l= =Illy =L NV 291.7 __48" DA | SUPPORT STRAPS AS . ‘
{ GROUND § AL IAIAIAIAIAIAINA DN I A e . . - J\———NECESSARY . ;
2 ANy Z : m 6”¢ !N\/. 289.1"“ . I i\) _ 8” X 8” TEE 6”¢ VENT
N sme s e L - — — 7 b || v aseo NV 2917 \ 7oA _see screeni
e = o Gl o e roie J o/
i = SEE CHART 1279 N ) 1. d PLUGGED END INV.:288.2 ” L
OR APPROVED EQUAL. MANHOLE STER BELOW q PRECAST 4500 PS| INV. 288.2 gg;o 1" SUMP Y % WITH SCREEN 670 INV. 2891
NOTES: - \o /CONCRETE MANHOLE __gg_‘ ' 4 - — \\:\ (SEE DETAIL BELOW)
1. ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AS CONDITIONS DEMAND TO N 7 ' = - - ” :
PREVENT TRACKING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC ROADS. PRECAST CONCRETE \ 89 OUT
o e / MANHOLE BASE CONC. BLOCK INV 288.0
A SITCE TR R NI T e WA
LL I 3 kel
CAP /| 6" OF %% CRUSHE .
ENTRANCE, IF PIPING IS IMPRACTICAL, A MOUNTABLE BERM WITH /
5:1 SLOPES WILL BE PERMITTED. /_ FINISHED GRADE : l STONE FOR LEVELING ﬁ\j\f 208U8TO PLAN VIEW
3. WHEN WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON A AREA X TR x e ~— 1" SUMP BELOW » ,
STABILIZED WITH STONE AND WHICH DRAINS INTO AN APPROVED IR /\(\\/{\,\\///\\\///\\>//\\>/ ORI ™ | oweat INVERT FIRM_ UNYIELDING 2"¢ WEEP HOLES ON 2 C-C
SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEVICE. ALK S Ssaus MATERIAL
3 ’ ST PROVIDE TWO (2) 3—INCH
4. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND NEEDED MAINTENANCE SHALL BE DIAMETER WEEPHOLES

PROVIDED AFTER EACH RAIN.

FIRM UNYIELDING
N PROFILE VIEW

INCOMING /OUTGOING PIPE_SIZES
ENTRANCE EeTs (PYO) 75 INCH DIAMETER | EQUAL OR LESS THAN 36 INCH DIAMETER PIPES 1. MANHOLE TO CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. C478 (LATEST REVISION).
W =P 45+ ELBOW 60 INCH DIAMETER | 42 TO 48 INCH DIAMETER PIPES 2. PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLES WITH RESILENT SEALS AT JOINTS.
NOTES: 3. MANUFACTURER SHALL CERTIFY ALL COMPONENTS MANHOLE
1. MANHOLE TO CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. C478 (LATEST REVISION). FOR HS20 LOADING
/'E\IGV 2. PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLES WITH RESILENT SEALS AT JOINTS. 4. RISER SECTION JOINTS SHALL BE FIELD—MORTARED
70 BUM 3 MANUFACTURER SHALL CERTIFY ALL COMPONENTS MANHOLE FOR HS20 LOADING 5. SHOP DRAWING TO BE APPROVED BY DESIGN ENGINEER PRIOR TO CASTING.
4. RISER SECTION JOINTS SHALL BE FIELD—MORTARED )
6" X 6” WOVEN WIRE FENCE 5013/126 TOYFPI? YSSDAOSTPILT/S_NTlxg >
WRED TO POSTS AT 12” 0.C, ,—ﬁ YARD DRAIN (MH) CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE lNL___ET/OU TL__ET M ANHOL_E #2
SEDIMENT BARRIER FABRIC = To - 7 " N.T.S
TREVIRA no. 1115 Q.AE. , 1 N.T.S. 4" OF NYSDOT ITEM No. 304.03 choo.
WIRED TO POSTS AT 12" O.C. ? "6 PVC TYPE 2 STONE SUBBASE
SosTS AT 8 0.0 FENCE\ L Z R e oS AREAS ONLY R RTRTRIR 8" X 4" COUPLING
\ % Z . : . , WIDTH VARIES : INVERT TO INVERT
l | 6~6x10—10 W.W.F. REINFORCEMENT FIRM. DRY, UNYIELDING
FLOW NT.S. SUBGRADE INDIANA SELL
V % §E\ = ;E i\ el 4" — 4,500 PSI CONCRETE OR EQUAL \ )
NN NN /% AN NN \\= BACKFILL, < 25% FINES ’
P I . 2 ”
. Z ,, PRIVATE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 4"¢ PVC WITH Ji"¢
~E = SELECT FILL, < 15% FINES 4" GRANULAR BASE COURSE HOLES ON 2" CENTERS — — —
& N.Y.S.D.0.T. ITEM 304.05, TYPE 4 NTS. AROUN | |
FENCE AND FABRIC TO BE - = 3/4” CRUSHED STONE ALL AROUND. | ' g8” X 8"
EMBEDDED 8" IN GROUND : ) FIRM, COMPACTED, UNYIELDING 24  HOLES MINIMUM. [ ' PVC S
\/\/\ /\/\/ / N SUBGRADE oo I } Er
' , i - l RIC COUPL ) g
. THIS FENCE IS AN ALTERNATE TO HAY BALE SEDIMENT BARRIER MULCH .OR SOD _\ TRENCH OPENING . AREA NOTES (SEE BUILDING S iy, || TERNCO CO.OR AN APPROVED £0UAL . e 3 12 L 8”9 PVC
2. MAINTAIN FENCE TO INSURE SEDIMENT ENTRAPMENT QUALITIES DURING : | i Y -BRANCH  CONNCCTION — B o 4°¢ PVC
CONSTRUCTION. L BROOM FINISH EACH SQUARE AT 90’ TO PRECEDING SQUARE. TRENCH ' CAP
3. REMOVE EXCESS SILT PERIODICALLY AND WHEN BULGES DEVELOPE. ’W‘% - 2. PLACE JOINTS EQUAL TO WALK WIDTH OR AS SHOWN ON PLAN. DETAIL) WLIERE NO EXISTING PIPE PROVIDE 476 PVC CAP NOTE:
- . B B Qs NI , 3. INSTALL 1/2" PRE—-MOLDED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER AT 24’ O.C. e PLYC AND OAK MARKER |49 C ALL PVC PIPE TO
4. -FENCE SYMBOL ON PLAN. = _ 4 MAX. AND AGAINST CONCRETE CURBS, BUILDINGS AND OTHER g WITH DRILLED
TOPSOIL STRUCTURES. 2% 2" OAK MARKER - 2' LONCG ORIFICE BE SDR35PVC
SEDIMENT BARRIER FENCE CONCRETE SIDEWALK DETAIL A

CLEANOUT INV: 288.2

& STEEL REINFORCING ROD MARKER
g IND (ROTATE CUT %I INTO TOP Of CURB TO MARK
‘ AS REQUIRED! LOCATION Of JOUSTT CONNECTION

= CONSTRUCT CONCRETE ENCASEMENT &' MIN. THICK. AROUND WY SCR EEN‘NG DETA”_

WIHERE SLOPE OF BUILDING CONNECTION 18 GREATER THAN 30°

RUILDING CONNECTION PLAN N.T.S.

/FOUNDAﬂON WALL (REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

FOR ALTERNATE INCREASED REINFORCING
REQUIREMENT)

FINISHED GRADE
i

10" MAX. } 2 REINFORCING ROD

' LONCG ~ 2' BELOW SURFA
SLOPE AWAY FROM q’ - [

‘\ . 2 . CONGRETE CUR &' COVER ON CLEANOUT CAP
; 5 2'X2' OAK MARKER STAKE 2' LONG TO EXTEND R = BACKFILL, < 25% FINES
FOUNDATION WALL ) % : XX A ABOVE GROUND SURFACE A MINIUM Of &
=TS =N &' PVC BUILDING CONNECTION CAP &' BELOW THINISLED GRADE = SELECT FILL, < 15% FINES
N MIN. SLOPE 1/4' PER T0OT. e :;o;o- = FOUNDATION MATERIAL SEED FER'ﬂUZE AND MULCH
- © A 5 oPE e 45° CLf:ANOUT 6 PVC

[}

\E/
AT

CRUSHED STONE | ' PLAN VIEW

COMPACTED FILL AT ]
FOUNDATION WALL ) CROUND SURFACE
\ #4 OR UTILIZE FORM TIES TO SUPPORT HORIZONTAL DETEN TION SYSTEM SECT‘ON ’/— N0, MEET MNMUM PAVED AREAS NON PAVED AREAS
3 0" EQUIREMENTS OF OWNER, UNDISTURBED
: RODS @ 2'—0" MIN. O.C. DET AlL TOR BUILDING CONNECTIONS i R oL UNDIS
(OR T e = TO EDGE OF TASEMENT < Sﬁéﬁ‘ﬁ{é
4—-0" MIN. (OR TO » #4 @ 2°~0" MIN. O.C. OR MUNICIPAL ROWS
» N.T.S. \
FINISHED GRADE) / DAMPROOF ALL WALLS PROVIDE BEDDING MATERIAL v CSEPTL AS S
) a'm M a'e'e A B AN alata'a s nial TO | FT. ABOVE PIPE TND () @
i od MIRADRAIN (OR APPROVED EQUAL) kiR i ik il ERiR AND 2 TT. BEYOND
% / ALL BACKFILLED WALLS.
1
PE 24 FLOOR SLAB
P (REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS) LJLL " " ] J H H N " l J JU H ll u ' ]‘ " 11 " U LJUJUJJL JJ
4" OF 3/4" CLEAN & VISQUEEN VAPOR BARRIER 19,8,0 W 0,0 W, ) LUUN LU UL U LU UL AU L 90% COMPACTION

N T REMOVABLE PERMANENT
- PLUCG TO BE AR TIGHT 95% COMPACTION
A:‘AA Z'_O. 2,
f:t)b!l:c; MATERIAL ENVELOPE o /
\ MATERIAL £ /

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE BENCASEMENT &° MIN. THICK. WHERE

/

SEE TRENCH
SECTIONS

= = TOP 2840 SLOPE OF BUILDING CONNECTION 15 GREATER THAN 30°
LEVEL SPREADER 1 1~ CONNECTION TO MAINLINE PIPE IS GREATER THAN 45°

RISER SECTION AND MAINLINE PIPE MUST BI- TNCASED IN
CONCRETE, MINIMUM &' THICK)

SECTION A-A
BUILDING CONNECTION ELEVATION

UNDERDRAIN TO UNSURCHARGED OUTLET IN |
SOLID PIPE. |
MIRAFI ENVELOPE TYPE 140N FILTER FABRIC V0000000000000 0000000 AR LI LL BU‘ LD l N( 4 C ONN{ C l { ON D E: ‘ A‘ L N.TS.

INV 282.8 N.T.S.

! DIRECTED
. ; TOPSOIL 4"
EXIST PAVEMENT 2" MIN
\“UNDISTURBt‘D

MIRAFI TYPE 140N FILTER FABRIC
3" PVC WEEPS @ 8'-0" O.C. SRERN @

3/4" CRUSHED STONE 6” 4”¢ PVC PERFORATED PIPE SDR 35. CONVEY

MIN. ALL AROUND PIPE

PERFORATED AS

ELEVATION VIEW PER MANUFACTURER S ECTED MATERIAL
NOTES: - JTL—IOROUCA—!LY COMPACTED DETAILS (SHEET 5 OoF 5)
PROPOS RIM ELEV 284.2 GRATE gl

1. CONVEY ALL ROOF LEADERS AWAY FROM DWELLING IN SEPARATE e SR 1 SLER

AND INDEPENDENT 4”@ (MINIMUM) SDR 35 PVC PIPE. . - /SIDf: Of~ TRENCH

N - LOCATED IN

2. NO CONNECTIONS TO UNDERDRAIN SYSTEM FROM OTHER SOURCES 30

| s WY cTevEn i seanaco e "'TOAN OF ORANCETONN
3. BACKFILLING OF WALL IS NOT PERMITTED UNTIL FRAMING IS DMH #2 ~_ Y 18 NORTH MAIN STREET ROCKLA

COMPLETED OR WALL IS SUPPORTED INSIDE. TOP OF LEVEL SPREADER: 284.0 . &' MIN. HARRIMAN, NEW YORK 10926 OCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK

~ St (845) 7828543
4. STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHOWN IS MINIMUM REQUIREMENT. SEE e f N \\“\“uu......&m”,,,,,,II
\\
,’;ESS.‘QE&E%?AL PLANS FOR ALTERNATE INCREASED REINFORCING ? — *S:[ ONISTYRE ED/St:CT;ON e : ’\q’““““éﬂ""'”% ”o REV: PER COMMENTS - 00/19/2023
"Ny o N ~——12"% END CAP | SR CRAE M,
IN 282.4 - N ' 3 . [
3 PUILDINCG CONNECTION GRARACO & YOWNGBLOAD, A LLY ve-e540
FOUNDATION UNDERDRAIN DETAIL \12,. o | CIVIL ENGINEERING * LAND SURVEYING
N.T.S ] _/ ADAPTER l Rﬁ lCl ( DJ[‘:—‘T‘ Al L SITE PLANNING
.TS. 127 INV. 18 NORTH MAIN STREET MAY 02, 2025

IN 282.4 s
NTS. W, s“ HARRmASO?\(l s?'?oqz@
LEVEL SPREADER #1 USING A DURASLOT DRAIN ' ; ”’flll,of?/"mummm\g“p}/ TEL: (845) T82-8543

TAX: {845) 782-590)
S WK X SPARACO.STEVE@SELSNY.COM WDYLS1@GMAIL.COM

N.TS. AS NOTED

iy ESS o
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38 OSTRICH FERN

14 Leatherleaf Viburrum 'Green Trump!

7 HOLLY "ROBN"

v e

‘ EX. 36" TULP v RIS

O
LD
N

e ‘\/E\f
‘ BERLSTES 0 \E}
BX. 16" MAPLE TRPLE] T |
:

0 JAPANESE PLUM YEW (UPRIGHT)

N
e 295 @ - g
i ® EX.Q” MAPLE o
30 Ex ' MAPLE : ki
D O U 3
NN 2
e < “ _09 O <
O g% N //) N
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£ ) o ook Y « Ll
b Q0
294 -/ 2§ to
O
AR 1) /ék/ \ (>
202 77 TN\

r(Qty Botonical Name

Common Nome

Trees

3 Betula utllis var. jacguermonti
7 llex x Robin

JACQUEMONTI BRCH
HOLLY "ROBN'

Snrubs

2 CEPHALOTAXUS HAR. FASTIGIATA!
[/ Viburrum rhytidophylum Green Trump

JAPANE@EF%LWTTE%J@J%@GHT)
_eatherleaf Viburrum Green Trump

Ornomental Grosses

3 JACQUEMONTI BIRCH

ECO LAAN

3 JAPANESE PLUM YEW (UPRIGHT)

I3 FEATHER REED GRASS

WRITNG

i '
e

H
Il
!” LZU i;
/ ; /’
A
[
g !
® £X 8" MAPLE/TWN e
Ay
i
I
W@ EX 40" oAk / J
4 / / RETANNG WALL

I
/ / L
i

3 Leatherleaf Viburrum Green Trumg!

NOTES

OBJECTIVES -

SCREENNG OF SOUTH EASTERN NEIGHBOR
CREATING PRIVACY FROM CARPORT

SCREENNG OF UTIITES ON NORTH PROPERTY

PLANTS HAVE BEEN SELECTED FOR. THER VIGOR
N SLOPED WOODLAND SETTNG

EVERGREENS HAVE BEEN CHOSEN TO PROVIDE
TEAR ROUND NTEREST AND SCREENNG

PERENNAL GROUNDCOVERS AND GRASSES PROVIDE

"EATHER REED GRASS

3 CALAMAGROSTIS BRACHYTRICA
Perennicls and Annuals |

30 Matteucca struthiopteris

OSTRICH FERN

Lo EX. 16" OAK A
® X 0 MAPLE ® | | P
\ 7/ | |
‘ | @ Ex 14 MaPLE | /
o , |
4 | //; .
\ i s —
? @66%0 T
= |
® £ 0 SASSAFRAS |
| ;
/ / I
/ i
® L ® EX I6'MAPLE J
EX. 14" MAPLE T
[T T -
DE<ACHARH AVE

SLOPE STABLIZATION AS WELL AS CONTROL RUNOFE

THE FISHER RESIDENCE PLANT PLAN
ROBERT FISHER

7 BERACHAH AVENUE
SOUTH NTYACK, NY 1090

DATE : MARCH 15, 2023

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS |
Meeting Of:

REV [ 5/09/23
SCALE : ' =10
DRAWN BY : DFG

1

JAN 3 imﬂ

Town Of Orangetown
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AS'F?

M67 8/

IRON ROD
FND 3.8’
FROM COR.
275, ~ IRON ROD —
&> o W FND 3.8 IRON ROD
0’ FROM COR. FND 3.8
FROM COR.
S 07°50'46 W

00’59"

“33.00 ot
.0g’

DESCRIPTION OF CONSERVATION EASEMENTS
TO BE GRANTED TO THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH NYACK

PURPOSE: THE PURPOSE OF THE CONSERVATION EASEMENTS IS TO
ENSURE THAT THE VILLAGE HAS SUFFICIENT CONTROL AND APPROVAL
AUTHORITY OVER ACTIVITY IN THE AREAS TO:

A) MAINTAIN VEGATATIVE COVER TO STABILIZE THE SLOPES

AND PREVENT EROSION

B) PRESERVE TREES AND VEGETATIVE AREAS

C) MAINTAIN BOUNDARY AREAS BETWEEN PROPERTIES

D) PRESERVE SCREENING AND OFF SITE VIEW QUALITY OF AREAS

CONDITIONS OF THE EASEMENTS :

1) SHBSEQUENT TO SITE PLAN APPROVAIL, NO O: "URBANCE, INCLUDING

A
& s 5.
P 181

39, Oo ‘ w

NOTES:

LANDS TO BE ANNEXED TO
TAX LOT 10

BLOCK 1

SFCTION 66.69

NOW uiv FORMERLY ¥¥SHEBOW

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION:

1) SHEETS | AND 7 ARE FILED AT THE ROCKLAND

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE AND ARE ONLY PART OF

THE ENTIRE PLAN SET FOR THIS SUBDIVISION PROJECT.
"THE ENTIRE PLAN SET IS ON FILE AT THE SOUTH
NYACK VILLAGE HALL, 282 SOUTH BROADWAY, SOUTH

NYACK, NY 10960.

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE BOUNDARY SURVEY MAP SHOWN
HEREON WAS PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND MADE
FROM AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CODE OF PRACTICE ESTABLISHED BY THE NEW YORK STATE

ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS AND
COMPLETED FEBUARY 21, 2003.

2) THIS SUBDIVISION IS SUBJECT TO ALL NOTES AND
REQUIREMENTS IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE ENTIRE PLAN
SET ON FILE AT THE SOUTH NYACK VILLAGE HALL.

PARCEL 22
AREA 1
170,913 SF

SAN MH

RIM 125.00
INV. 114.00
BENCH 103.00

L=11.22/

N
R=168.00' {_-\- .
8=3'49'35" '

LANDS TO BE INCLUDED AS PARCEL 22 AND
GRATUITOUSLY DEDICATED TO THE VILLAGE
OF SOUTH NYACK FOR MUNICIPAL
PURPOSES.

StbplReF | L )

woren GlanloS”

EXISTING
FOUNDATION

S 01°47°03" W
238.26

3610 SF TO BE MERGED WITH LOT 22

N 00°57°35" E

EXISTING VILLAGE R.O.W.

PARCEL 22
AREA 2
34,748 SF

S Lb.b) 89\ LYV

CONC. MON.
- FOUND

ROCKLAND COUNTY CLERICS OFFICE. o,
EDWARD QORMAN, Cousty Glerk & TZZ:“ o
7 .
By Deputy -
(73
& :
o g
N
o]
o
™
~ >

\ EXISTING 82
VCP SANITARY

.......

SUBJECT TO: S

[) A STATE OF FACTS THAT A TITLE SEARCH REPORT MAY REVEAL
2) EASEMENTS AND ROW'S OF RECORD

3) THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS OR
ENCROACHMENTS ARE NOT ALWAYS KNOWN AND OFTEN MUST 40
BE ESTIMATED. ANY UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS OR i
ENCROACHMENTS ARE NOT COVERED BY THIS CERTIFICATE.

4) UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OF THIS DOCUMENT IN ANY WAY
CONSTITUTES A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW

PAR 7202 (2).

NYSDOT ROW

SAN MH
RiM 140.24
INV. 129.24

SAN
INV.

&
b
B

GRAPHIC SCALE

{ IN FEET )
1 inch = 40 ft.

LANDS TO BE INCLUDED AS PARCEL 22
AND GRATUITOUSLY DEDICATED TO THE
VILLAGE OF SOUTH NYACK.

NMENTAL H

OCKLAND COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
SCOT] McKANE, PE

EALTH DIVISION

»

/ ~ PRELIMINARY CLUSTER PLAN : T
L ACCESSORY STRUCTUR ! [ ey
OV MMM [ MAXIMUM |~ MAXIMON T - T MINIUNE | MINIMURT TS T MAXIOM T MASIMON Ty | MIN MINMUM , EASEMENT
ARea [FRONTAGE ON|  LOT BUILDING ONE SIDE|TWO SIDE | M o™ ord ~ LOT BUILDING |t N S|ONE SIDE| o™ rp| FROM PRINCIPLE 75
o ovy| STREET  |COVERAGE| HEIGHT FYRAO{;"DT YARD | YARDS oy |COVERAGE| ~HEIGHT r YARD - BUILDING ( SEL*E NOTES ) ,
(sQ FT) (FT) (%) |(STORIES/FT) (FT) (FT) (FT) ® |toresrn|  FD (FT) S (F7) / IRON ROD ' -
i : ° s 2
STANDARD BULR | , ; J S 78°4642° E
REGULATIONS 8,000 80 30 3/30 30 * 15 30 22 * 7 1/15 55 6 6 10 ; ' : 5 ND ;
STANDARD HILLSIDE] : _ i L///" 15005 3.65
BULK_REGULATIONS| 8,000 80 30 3/30 20 * 15 30 32 * 7 1/15 55 6 6 10 i / , N 00 IRC
“T‘\
o7 1 17,587 95.82 30 3730 20 i5 30 32 7 /15 55 6 B 0 : REF. SURVEY g ,45 5 O
LOT 2 22,987 | __200.00 30 3/30 20 15 30 32 7 1/15 55 6 6 10 3 S 47°41'58” E FNI
L[0T 3 20,675 | 154.47 30 3/30 30 15 30 22 7 1/15 55 6 6 10
(0T 4 21,680 | 129.75__| 30 3/30 30 15 30 22 7 1/15 55 6 6 10 411 FR(
0T 5 22,253 153.55 30 3730 30 15 30 22 7 /15 55 6 6 o1 L /T e S T T :
LOT 6 19,057 57.74 30 3;30 30 15 30 22 7 1;15 55 6 6 o 2 A | B o T S 18'347W o
LOT 7 24,191 98,65 30 3/30 20 15 30 32 7 1715 55 6 6 10 : S03°25°59”W
(0T 8 21,138 1 226.20 30 3/30 20 15 30 32 7 1/15 55 6 6 10 - -/
[OT 9 20,955 | 246.51 30 3/30 20 15 30 32 7 1715 55 6 6 10 / ’ .
* [LOT 10 20,477 ] 156.52 30 3/30 30 15 30 22 7 1/15 55 6 6 10 PROPOSED WIDENING EASEMENT, MEASURED IN AN Q_74 A Lo oo
] EASTERLY DIRECTION 30° WIDE FROM THE EXISTING DETAIL C
LOT_11 23,684 | 478.90 30 /30 S0 15 b 22 z 1713 25 6 6 10 PHYSICAL CENTERLINE OF SOUTH BOULEVARD, TO BE « iy
LOT 12 29,477 | 24519 30 3/30 30 15 30 22 7 1/15 55 6 6 10 GRATUITOUSLY DEDICATED TO THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH _— SCALE: 17=20
LOT 13 26,822 182.58 30 3/30 30 15 30 22 7 1/15 55 6 8 10 NYACK TO ACCOMODATE FUTURE WIDENING. y TTNT
LOT 14 19.211 152.24 30 3/30 30 15 30 22 7 1715 55 6 6 10 w TR IR SRR e A T e OSSO0
LOT 15 24,131 77.21 30 3/30 30 15 30 22 7 1/15 55 [ [ 10 66.69—1—20 9.31>
LOT 16 27,254 26.33 30 3/30 30 15 30 22 7 1/15 55 6 6 10 N/F TREZORUKORA
LOT 17 26,356 24.72 30 3/30 30 15 30 22 7 /15 55 6 6 10 66.69~1-21 <
LOT 18 18,965 88.80 30 3/30 20 15 30 32 7 /15 55 6 6 10 N/F GALIONE ey
LOT 19 15836 | 167.25 30 3/30 4 15 30 32 7 1/15 6 Q_*+** 6 10 SIE .
LOT 20 14,640 56.38 30 3/30 20 15 30 32 2 1/15 55 6 6 10 \\ AT 1228 /96UTH BOULEVARD
LOT 21 11,439 109,81 30 3/30 3 15 30 32 7 /15 55 6 6 10 y ;
%+ The proposed minimum front yard is 10 ft. less than the standard front yord requirement. A 10 ft. increase in the minimum required rear yard has been provided to compensate A 7 66.69-1-2.1 il
this modification in accordance with s110-7.14(E)3 of the Village of South Nyack Zoning Regulation "Development on Hillsides Exemptions to Yard Regirements.” - LOT 1 N/F CASH = . CRONTURRS mes e i DR LT o
#+ Side yord setback includes 15 ft. on the south side and a 45 ft. easement on the north side, for a total of 60 ft. 17/587 S)i- =i
==+ Lot has two front yard setbacks, one backyard setback, and one side yard setback. ‘ /A ™ Soffco PROPOSED WIDENING EASEMENT, MEASURED IN AN
=xxx Existing building. | spLLa88 #/‘ #2.2 N B 214 SOUTH BOULEVARD LOT 2 ] EQSTERLY DlR%(éTlON 30" WIDE FROM THE EXISTING
. o YSICAL CENTERLINE OF SOUTH BOULEVARD, TO BE
o 22,987 SF :
) —— N 11osc, { , / GRATUITOUSLY DEDICATED TO THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH
Fi 66.69-1-19 112853 / NYACK TO ACCOMODATE FUTURE WIDENING.
i : : ;
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